

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.977 OF 2011

HEMLATHA SAHU

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHETAN DAS SAHU

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. This is a petition for transfer of HMOP No. 40 of 2011 pending in the Court of Sub Judge, Villioor, within the State of Tamil Nadu to the Family Court at Raipur, within the State of Chhattisgarh.

2. The petitioner has sought transfer mainly on the ground of financial difficulty and her inability to travel from Raipur to Villioor, to attend the proceedings of the case filed by the respondent.

4. We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. Since the respondent has not disputed that the petitioner is presently residing at Raipur, we are satisfied that it will be in the interest of justice to accept the prayer made by her.

5. The transfer petition is accordingly allowed and HMOP No. 40 of 2011 titled Chetan Das Sahu vs. Hemlata Sahu pending in the Court of Sub Judge, Villioor, within the State of Tamil Nadu is transferred to the Family Court at Raipur, within the State of Chhattisgarh.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

NEW DELHI,
MARCH 27, 2012.
ITEM NO.301

IN CHAMBERS SECTION XVIA
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 977 OF 2011

HEMLATHA SAHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHETAN DAS SAHU

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 27/03/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.
Mr.K.Krishna Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.S.Nanda Kumar, Adv.
Ms.Anjali Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, A.O.R.(Not Present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Today, the case was taken up in the Chamber and efforts were made for amicable resolution of the matrimonial dispute between the parties but we find that, for the time being, the parties are not inclined to live together.

Arguments heard.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)